

No. 19-56271

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Cara O’Callaghan and Jeneé Misraje,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Michael V. Drake,¹ in his official capacity as President of the
University of California; Teamsters Local 2010; and Xavier Becerra,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-02289
Hon. James V. Selna

APPELLANTS’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Brian K. Kelsey*
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
Reilly Stephens
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org
Liberty Justice Center
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Phone: 312-263-7668
Fax: 312-263-7702
**Counsel of record*

Mark W. Bucher
mark@calpolicycenter.org
CA S.B.N. # 210474
Law Office of Mark W. Bucher
18002 Irvine Blvd., Suite 108
Tustin, CA 92780-3321
Phone: 714-313-3706
Fax: 714-573-2297
Attorneys for Appellants

¹ Substituted for former Appellee and University President Janet Napolitano. *See* F.R.A.P. 43(c)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Unions cannot trap government workers into paying dues for longer than one year.	2
A. The facts show bad faith by Teamsters Local 2010.....	2
B. <i>Belgau</i> should be distinguished.....	5
C. Other legal precedents hold that employees are entitled to an escape window at least once per year.	7
D. Government union action constitutes state action because it was directed by both California statutes and a Collective Bargaining Agreement not at issue in <i>Belgau</i>	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , No. 19-35137, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 29478 (9th Cir. Sep. 16, 2020)	1, 5, 14
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	7
<i>Debont v. City of Poway</i> , No. 98CV0502, 1998 WL 415844 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 1998)	9
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	3
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 2, 12
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	12
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	5, 7, 10
<i>McCahon v. Pa. Tpk. Comm'n</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	9
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984, 996 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Pattern Makers' League v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985)	9
<i>People v. Crayton</i> , 48 P.3d 1136 (Cal. 2002)	12
<i>Smith v. N.J. Educ. Ass'n</i> , No. 18-10381 (RMB/KMW), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205960 (D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2019)	8
<i>State v. Miah S. (In re Miah S.)</i> , 861 N.W.2d 406 (Neb. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Groth</i> , 682 F.2d 578 (6th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>United States v. Hinkley</i> , 803 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 539 F.2d 606 (6th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>United States v. Mortensen</i> , 860 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>United States v. Pruden</i> , 398 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Van Phong Nguyen</i> , 608 F.3d 368 (8th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 974 P.2d 316 (Wash. 1999)	12
<i>Zemunski v. Kenney</i> , 984 F.2d 953 (8th Cir. 1993)	12

Other Authorities

Attorney General of Alaska Opinion dated August 27, 2019	11
Attorney General of Indiana Opinion 2020-5, June 17, 2020	11
Attorney General of Texas Opinion No. KP-0310, May 31, 2020	10, 11
<i>In re Petition of Office of Personnel Management</i> , 71 FLRA No. 571 (Feb. 14, 2020)	10
